

Office-Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAR 2 1962

JOHN F. DAVIS, CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1961

No. 468

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

of

STEVEN I. ENGEL, DANIEL LICHTENSTEIN, MONROE
LERNER, LENORE LYONS and LAWRENCE ROTH,

Petitioners,

against

WILLIAM J. VITALE, JR., PHILIP J. FREED, MARY HARTE,
ANNE BIRCH and RICHARD SAUNDERS, constituting the
Board of Education of Union Free School District Number Nine,
New Hyde Park, New York,

Respondents,

directing them to discontinue a certain school practice

and

HENRY HOLLENBERG, ROSE LEVINE, MARTIN ABRAMS,
HELEN SWANSON, WALTER F. GIBB, JANE EHLEN,
RALPH B. WEBB, VIRGINIA ZIMMERMAN, VIRGINIA
DAVIS, VIOLET S. COX, EVELYN KOSTER, IRENE
O'ROURKE, ROSEMARIE PETELENZ, DANIEL J. REE-
HIL, THOMAS DELANEY and EDWARD L. MacFAR-
LANE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

BERTRAM B. DAIKER,
Attorney for Respondents,
49 Main Street,
Port Washington, New York.

WILFORD E. NEIER,
Of Counsel.

INDEX

	PAGE
Opinions Below	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ..	2
Question Presented	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Background of the Litigation	3
B. The Regents' Prayer	8
Summary of Argument	11
 ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—Recognition of Almighty God in public prayer is an integral part of our national heritage	12
POINT II—The Constitution of the United States is incapable of being so interpreted as to require that the wall of separation of church and State become an iron curtain	14
POINT III—Judicial, legislative, administrative and text writers have agreed that what the framers of the First Amendment had in mind did not project the idea of wall of separation of church and State into a “Governmental hostility to religion” which would be “at war with our national tradition”	17
POINT IV—A few seconds of voluntary prayer in the schools acknowledging dependence on Almighty God, is consistent with our heritage of “securing” the blessings of freedom which are recognized in both the Federal and State Constitutions as having emanated from Almighty God	25
(a) The use of the public school system and the time and efforts of the teachers and staff of the schools	26

	PAGE
(b) The saying of the Regents' Prayer as the teaching of religion and religious practices, contrary to the beliefs of the petitioners "who are believers" and their children and contrary to the beliefs of the petitioner and his children "who are non-believers" and therefore, allegedly offensive to such petitioners and their children	28
(c) The saying of the prayer as allegedly resulting in the exercise of coercion	32
(d) The saying of the prayer as a sectarian or denominational practice allegedly favoring one or more religions or religious practices over others and favoring religion over non-belief	34
(e) The saying of the prayer as resulting in "divisiveness"	36
(f) The saying of the Regents' Prayer as affected by (1) the prohibition against laws respecting an establishment of religion, or (2) prohibiting the free exercise thereof, or (3) the free exercise and enjoyment of religious profession and worship, without discrimination or preference	38
(g) The saying of the Regents' Prayer as being in excess of respondents' statutory authority and in violation of their statutory duties	39
Conclusion	43
Appendix A	44
Appendix B	55
Appendix C	64

TABLE OF CASES CITED

	PAGE
Adler v. Metropolitan Elevated Ry. Co., 138 N. Y. 173	28
Butcher's Union, Etc. Co. v. Crescent City, Etc. Co., 111 U. S. 746	40
Davis v. Beason, 133 U. S. 333	29
Dole v. City of New York, 44 N.Y.S. 2d 250	24
Doremus v. Board of Education, 5 N. J. 435, 342 U. S. 429	26, 34
Drozda v. Bassos, 260 App. Div. 408	29
Frothingham v. Mellon, 262 U. S. 447	28
Holy Trinity Church v. United States, 143 U. S. 457	37
Lewis v. Allen, 5 Misc. 2d 68	15, 17, 35, 41
Lewis v. Board of Education, 157 Misc. 520	29, 36
Lewis v. Graves, 245 N. Y. 198	19
McCollum v. Board of Education, 333 U. S. 203	37
McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U. S. 420	31
64th St. Residences v. City of New York, 173 N.Y.S. 2d 700, 4 N. Y. 2d 268	39
Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U. S. 203	33
West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 625	32
Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U. S. 306, 303 N. Y. 161 14, 18, 21, 33, 35, 36, 39, 42	

STATUTES CITED

	PAGE
Constitution of the United States, First Amendment	12, 38, 41
New York State General Construction Law, Sec. 24 ..	13
New York State Education Law, Sec. 801	14
Constitutions of States	Appendix A
New York Education Law, Sec. 1709	39, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Cooley’s Principles of Constitutional Law	20, 34
